COUNTY RECORDER Filing Requested by:

Yolo County Dept. of Community Services

Attn: Stephanie Cormier, Principal Planner

Name

292 W Beamer Street

Address

Woodland, CA 95695

City, State, Zip

Notice of Determination

To: Yolo County Clerk 625 Court Street Woodland, CA 95695 Office of Planning and Research

Subject: Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resources Code.



Project Title: County Road 40 over Cache Creek Bridge Replacement Project (Bridge No. 22C-0091)

State Clearinghouse Number: 2020099010

Applicant:Yolo County Department of Community ServicesOwner: Yolo County292 W. Beamer St.Woodland, CA 95695

<u>Project Location:</u> Bridge No. 22C-0091 over Cache Creek is located on County Road (CR) 40, in the remote northwestern portion of the County, which is accessed off State Route 16 approximately 5 miles northwest of the unincorporated community of Rumsey (APN 018-270-016).

<u>Project Description:</u> The structurally deficient Bridge No. 22C-0091 crossing over Cache Creek on CR 40 is proposed to be replaced with a new three-span, cast-in-place, reinforced concrete slab superstructure. The replacement bridge will be constructed on an improved alignment at essentially the same location as the existing bridge. The bridge replacement is needed to provide CalFire and other emergency responders access across the creek during wildfires or other emergency events. The proposed bridge is also needed to provide County personnel vehicular access to County lands. The proposed bridge design will provide a minimum freeboard clearance for recreational rafters during the summer irrigation flows.

An Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration (SCH #2020099010) was prepared for the proposed Bridge Replacement Project. This is to advise that the Yolo County Board of Supervisors has adopted the Mitigated Negative Declaration for the above-described project on November 17, 2020, and has made the following determinations:

- 1. The project will not cause a new significant effect on the environment or substantially increase the severity of a previously identified significant environmental effect.
- 2. A Mitigated Negative Declaration (SCH #2020099010) was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA and adopted by the County.
- 3. Mitigation measures were made a condition of the approval of the project.
- 4. A statement of Overriding Considerations was not adopted for this project.

This is to certify that the Mitigated Negative Declaration and record of project approval is available to the General Public for review at the Yolo County Community Services Department located at 292 W Beamer Street, Woodland, California.

Signature (Public Agency) Name/Title:

Stephanie Cormier, Principal Planner

Date: November 17, 2020 Phone: (530) 666-8041

COUNTY RECORDER Filing Requested by:

Yolo County Dept. of Community Services Attn: Stephanie Cormier, Principal Planner Name 292 W Beamer Street

Address

Woodland, CA 95695

City, State, Zip

Notice of Determination

To: Yolo County Clerk 625 Court Street Woodland, CA 95695 Filed in County Clerk's Office Jesse Salinas Yolo County - Clerk/Recorder

57-11182020-102

Pages: 1 Fee: \$ 2456.75 By dho, Deputy

MINE MATTER MATTER AND CLARKE ALL MARKER AND PARTIES AND A MARKER AND AND A

Office of Planning and Research

Subject: Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resources Code.



Project Title: County Road 40 over Cache Creek Bridge Replacement Project (Bridge No. 22C-0091)

State Clearinghouse Number: 2020099010

Applicant: Yolo County Department of Community Services 292 W. Beamer St. Woodland, CA 95695 **Owner:** Yolo County

<u>Project Location:</u> Bridge No. 22C-0091 over Cache Creek is located on County Road (CR) 40, in the remote northwestern portion of the County, which is accessed off State Route 16 approximately 5 miles northwest of the unincorporated community of Rumsey (APN 018-270-016).

<u>Project Description:</u> The structurally deficient Bridge No. 22C-0091 crossing over Cache Creek on CR 40 is proposed to be replaced with a new three-span, cast-in-place, reinforced concrete slab superstructure. The replacement bridge will be constructed on an improved alignment at essentially the same location as the existing bridge. The bridge replacement is needed to provide CalFire and other emergency responders access across the creek during wildfires or other emergency events. The proposed bridge is also needed to provide County personnel vehicular access to County lands. The proposed bridge design will provide a minimum freeboard clearance for recreational rafters during the summer irrigation flows.

An Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration (SCH #2020099010) was prepared for the proposed Bridge Replacement Project. This is to advise that the Yolo County Board of Supervisors has adopted the Mitigated Negative Declaration for the above-described project on November 17, 2020, and has made the following determinations:

- 1. The project will not cause a new significant effect on the environment or substantially increase the severity of a previously identified significant environmental effect.
- 2. A Mitigated Negative Declaration (SCH #2020099010) was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA and adopted by the County.
- 3. Mitigation measures were made a condition of the approval of the project.
- 4. A statement of Overriding Considerations was not adopted for this project.

This is to certify that the Mitigated Negative Declaration and record of project approval is available to the General Public for review at the Yolo County Community Services Department located at 292 W Beamer Street, Woodland, California.

Signature (Public Agency

SCA

Date: November 17, 2020

Name/Title:

Stephanie Cormier, Principal Planner

Phone: (530) 666-8041

